On February 25, 2022 HeiQ PLC issued 347,552 new Ordinary Shares of £0.30 each in the Company. These
shares have been allotted to the vendors of Life Material Technologies Limited to satisfy a closing working
capital adjustment in connection with the Company’s acquisition of LIFE in June 2021.

29. Ultimate controlling party

As at December 31, 2021, the Company did not have any single identifiable controlling party.

30. Correction of prior period errors

The prior year cashflow has been restated to split out foreign exchange from working capital adjustments. There is
no impact on cash generated from operations. During the compilation of the financial statements for the year ended
December 31, 2021, the Company discovered an understatement of inventory balances in prior years in respect of
direct overhead expenses which had not been included in the inventory valuation. The cumulative effect of these
errors as at December 31, 2020 was $212,000. The effect of the adjustments are shown in the following table:

Impact of adjustment on the Group’s statement of financial position

As at December 31,
2020

US$’000
(As previously stated)

Prior year adjustment
US$’000

As at December 31,
2020

US$’000
(As restated)

Assets
Inventories 13,328 212 13,540
Total Assets 69,396 212 69,608
Capital and reserves
Retained deficit 8,711 (212) 8,499

Total Equity 49,397 (212) 49,609

The effect of the prior year adjustment as at December 31, 2019 was an understatement of inventories of
US$78,000 and a corresponding overstatement of retained losses of the same amount.

The statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2020 has been adjusted through a
reduction in cost of sales of $134,000 and a corresponding increase in income before taxation. The adjustment
had no impact on the taxation expense. As a result of the adjustment, the reported basic earnings per for the
year ended December 31, 2020 was restated from 4.41 cents to 4.53 cents, and diluted earnings per share
restated from 4.21 cents to 4.32 cents.

Due to the limited number of changes, the Company has not included an additional comparative statement of
financial position for the year ended December 31, 2020.

Impact of adjustment on the Group’s statement of comprehensive income

Year ended December
31, 2020
US$’000

(As previously stated)
Prior year adjustment

US$’000

Year ended December
31, 2020
US$’000

(As restated)

Net result for the year
Cost of sales (22,402) 134 (22,268)
Income before taxation 7,026 134 7,160

Income after taxation 4,914 134 5,048

116

H
eiQ

 P
LC

Annual R
eport and Accounts 2

0
2
1

Note

As at
December 31,

2021
£’000

As at
December 31,

2020
£’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investments 5 101,484 119,609
Amounts due from subsidiaries 6 18,000 18,000

119,484 137,609

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 8 377 191
Cash and bank balances 7 1,203 1,554

1,580 1,745

TOTAL ASSETS 121,064 139,354

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 (354) (483)

(354) (483)

NET ASSETS 120,710 138,871

EQUITY
Share capital 10 39,175 37,767
Share premium account 10 109,460 102,536
Share-based payment reserve 11 346 38

[…]

During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company granted share option rights to a subsidiary’s employees
directly. The subsidiary does not have an obligation to provide shares to its employees – the obligation sits
with the parent company. As such, the share-based payment should have been treated as equity-settled in the
financial statements of the subsidiary as well as the parent company. The subsidiary should have recorded a
charge, and the equity element should have been treated as a capital contribution from the parent company. The
parent company recorded this capital contribution as an expense in its own accounts rather than an increase in
investment in its subsidiary. This error has been corrected as a prior period adjustment. There is no impact to
the consolidated financial statements.

122

H
eiQ

 P
LC

Annual R
eport and Accounts 2

0
2
1

3. Correction of prior period errors continued

The effect of the adjustment is shown in the following tables:

Impact of adjustment on the Company’s statement of financial position

As at
December 31,

2020
US$’000

(As previously
stated)

Prior year
adjustment

US$’000

As at
December 31,

2020
US$’000

(As restated)

Fixed asset investments
Investment in subsidiaries 137,571 38 137,609
 137,571 38 137,609

Total assets 139,316 38 139,354

Capital and reserves
Share capital 37,767 – 37,767
Share premium account 102,536 – 102,536
Share-based payment reserve 38 – 38
Accumulated losses (1,508) 38 (1,470)

 138,833 38 138,871

Impact of adjustment on the Company’s income statement

Year ended
December 31,

2020
US$’000

(As previously
stated)

Prior year
adjustment

US$’000

Year ended
December 31,

2020
US$’000

(As restated)

Net result for the year
Loss for the year (1,103) 38 (1,065)

 (1,103) 38 (1,065)

There was no impact on the Company’s cash flows as a result of this prior period adjustment.

4. Critical accounting judgments and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company’s accounting policies, which are described in note 2, management is required
to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are
not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical
experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.